NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:

State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board

Hollywood District

500 North Central Avenue, Suite 500

Glendale, CA 91203

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

SCH#:

WATER SYSTEM #: 1910059

2019029107

PROJECT TITLE: Operation of Suburban Water Systems-La Mirada (SWS-La Mirada) - Plant 408

Improvement Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: City of La Mirada **CONTACT PERSON:** Gabriel Bautista **PHONE NUMBER: (562) 902-2958**

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board)

CONTACT PERSON: Dmitriy Ginzburg PHONE NUMBER: (818) 551-2004

PROJECT LOCATION: 12824 Newcomb Avenue, La Mirada, Los Angeles County. Assessor Parcel Numbers

(APNs): 8037-013-033 and 8037-038-001.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The SWS-La Mirada proposes to upgrade a portion of the existing water storage facility that is located on a 4.16-acre site in the northeastern portion of the City. The existing facility contains two 2.8 million gallon above-ground water reservoir tanks, a 7.5 million gallon in-ground reservoir tank, and one building for operation and maintenance. The proposed Project will include the following elements:

- The existing 25-foot deep, 7.5 million gallon in-ground reservoir will be demolished to accommodate the installation of the three new, seismically designed above-ground steel reservoir tanks.
- Three new above-ground reservoir tanks will be designed and constructed to have a total water storage capacity of 6.65 million gallons. Two of the tanks will be 116-feet in diameter and 38.75- feet in helight with a 2.37 million-gallon (MG) capacity. One tank will be 116-feet in diameter and 38.75-feet in height with a 1.91 MG capacity.
- The existing pump station will be demolished, and a replacement booster station will be constructed with two vertical turbine pumps in a subterranean vault of the Plant 408 site.
- New drainage infrastructure and security improvements will be installed.
- New retaining walls, with a maximum height of 17 feet, will be constructed and the project site will be repayed.
- The existing perimeter fencing will be replaced with new decorative block walls eight feet in height.
- New perimeter landscaping will be installed.
- A new underground inlet/outlet pipe will be installed.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has issued a drinking water supply permit [1910059PA-005] for the above described Project on [February 15,2015], and has made the following determinations regarding the Project:

1. The Project will not have significant effects on water quality.

A Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) was prepared for this Project pursuant to the provisions 2. of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

3. Mitigation measures were not made conditions of the issuance of this permit.

- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan was adopted for this Project.
- 5. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 6. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this Project.

This is to certify that the record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above. The MND is available from the lead agency.

| Signature: In The Signature: | Date: | 2-19-2019 | |
|------------------------------|--------|--------------------|--|
| Name: Dmitriy Ginzburg | Title: | District Engineer | |
| Name. Diminy Girzburg | | Dibtriot Liightoor | |

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

FEB 19 2019

STATECLEARINGHOUSE

